Quick Connect User Guide
For online instructions, assistance or warranty information:
Call 1-800-392-5209 or visit https://dhwsupport.dormakaba.com/hc/en-us
T93678_A1/10BEST is a trademark of dormakaba USA Inc. ©2021 All rights reserved.
Contents
3  Wire Harness
3 Harness Pin Out and Wire Colors
4 Pin Assembly Guide

the connectors into each other with the locking mechanism aligned as indicated.
Do NOT force connectors on any other way.
1. A harness with 8 and 4-pin connectors will be pre-installed inside the door by the door manufacturer
2. Wiring to a harness is per facility and code wiring requirement. The wire colors of the Quick Connect
do not match up to the device being installed. So care will need to be taken when troubleshooting.
3. If door does not have a jumper harness with connectors, consult the catalog for a Wire Extension
(WH-6E) or cut connectors off product and hard wire as required.
Wire Harness
Please note that if you choose to use the WH series harness that
have connectors at both ends the installation hole size for the wiring will need to be increased to 1”. Additionally, there is a wire extension (WH-6E) which can be used
to make the connection from the Quick Connect to the hardwired connection.
Catalog Code  Description  Catalog Code  Description
WH-3  3” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends  WH-3P  3” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH-6 6” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends WH-6P 6” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH-9 9” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends WH-9P 9” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH-12  12” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends  WH-12P  12” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH-26  26” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends  WH-26P  26” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH- 32  32” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends  WH- 32P  32” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH-38  38” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends  WH-38P  38” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH-44  44” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends  WH-44P  44” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH-50  50” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends  WH-50P  50” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH-192  192” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on Both Ends  WH-192P  192” Wire Harness Terminated with Connectors on One End Only
WH-6E  6” Wire Extension Terminated and connectors on One End Only
Please note that if you choose to use the WH series harness that have connectors at both ends the installation hole size for the
wiring will need to be increased to 1”.
Harness Pin Out and Wire Colors